Operating and Maintenance Manual
F3E
Fully automatic multi-beam sensor for elevators
Status:  15 January 2007
STRACK LIFT AUTOMATION GmbH
F3E Operating and Maintenance Manual Page 2 of 25
Important note:
The data and information in this documentation were compiled with greatest care. Although every

STRACK LIFT AUTOMATION GmbH
F3E Operating and Maintenance Manual Page 6 of 25
4 Type key
Model number
Detection
area
channels
Number of
optical axis
Pitch Connection Output
F3E-16-T1 5M 5m cable pre-wired
F3E-16-T6
1800mm 16 46 120mm
M8 Connector (4-pin)
F3E-46-T1 5M 5m cable pre-wired
F3E-46-T6
1800mm 46 136 40mm
M8 Connector (4-pin)
potential-
free
output
5 Dimensions
STRACK LIFT AUTOMATION GmbH
F3E Operating and Maintenance Manual Page 7 of 25
6 Functional principles
6.1 General
The F3E consists of a transmitting strip ("…/S" type designation) and a receiving strip ("…/E"
type designation). The LEDs in the transmitting strip emit infra red light rays in a predefined
time sequence, whereby in the crossed beam function each LED transmits 3 times in each
cycle. The receiving LEDs in the receiving strip receive this cyclic sequence whereby in
crossed beams mode each receiving LED receives three times in each cycle with and without
offset with respect to the transmitter. After each cycle the receiver evaluates acceding to the
preset parameters, whether an object is present between the transmitting strip and the
receiving strip, and switches its output to the corresponding state.. One cycle has a maximum
duration of 50 ms or 140 ms (see the technical data). A new cycle starts thereafter, repeatedly.
The entire electronics module is incorporated within the sensor strips, and a voltage supply of
10-30V DC means that no separate power supply is required. The "relay" output is floating and
electronic, i.e. without mechanical contacts subject to wear. Closing or opening contact
function can be configured locally without requiring auxiliary equipment (see under parameter
setting). It is also possible to connect the F3E to the mains voltage with the mains power
supply unit NTR18/04 (see NTR18/04).
6.2 Object detection / monitoring grid
The mutual separation of the light rays (resolution) is equal to the separation of the LEDs in the
transmitting and receiving strip (channels) directly at the sensor strips. Through the threefold
crossing of the light rays a higher resolution is obtained  inside the protection field than directly
at the sensor strips. The resolution is almost twice as great in the middle of the protection field
and almost three times as great at a distance of 33% and 66% of the actual range.
The size of the reliably detected objects is specified in the figure on the left with B, C and D.
This gives the following values for the various F3E variants:
F3E-16 (120 mm pitch):  B=125 mm  D=65 mm  C=45 mm
F3E-46 (40 mm pitch):  B=  45 mm  D=25 mm  C=18 mm
STRACK LIFT AUTOMATION GmbH
F3E Operating and Maintenance Manual Page 8 of 25
6.3 Fully automatic sensitivity regulation
The signal strength of the F3E is regulated automatically with the help of fuzzy logic (fuzzy
interference). With the help of the fuzzy logic the quality of the signal (form and power) is

units complying with this declaration are provided with CE emblem. This declaration becomes
invalid should the unit be modified without our approval.
Type designation F3E - ...
Short description Infra red light curtain as reversing control
device for power-actuated doors and gates
for indoor and outdoor operation
Basis are the following directives Low voltage directive 73/23/EEC
EMC directive 89/336/EEC
Lift directive 95/16/EC
Applied standards EN 81-1
EN 81-2
EN 12015
EN 12016
Applied draft of standards EN 61000-6-1 (2005)
EN 61000-6-2 (2005)
EN 61000-6-3 (2005)
EN 61000-6-4 (2005)
This explanation is issued by the responsible manufacturer
on
26 September 2006 by
Dipl.-Ing. Dirk Strack, General Manager
Note: The STRACK products mentioned above are intended exclusively for incorporation in